

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

INQUIRY CONCERNING A) Supreme Court
JUDGE, NO. 02-487) Case No. SC03-1171

JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION'S
ANSWER BRIEF

Thomas C. MacDonald, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 049318
1904 Holly Lane
Tampa, Florida 33629
813/254-9871
813/258-6265 Facsimile

Charles P. Pillans, III
Florida Bar No. 0100066
BEDELL, DITTMAR, DeVAULT,
PILLANS & COXE, P.A.
101 East Adams Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
904/353-0211
904/353-9307 Facsimile

General Counsel for the Florida
Judicial Qualifications
Commission

Special Counsel to the Florida
Judicial Qualifications
Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Respondent Waived The Claim for Attorneys’ Fees	6
II. The Respondent is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Under the Common Law of Florida.....	7
A. The Charges Did Not Arise Out Of or In Connection With the Respondent’s Official Duties	10
B. The Charges Involved Conduct That Did Not Serve a Public Purpose.....	20
III. Is Respondent’s Claim Barred by Sovereign Immunity?	22
IV. No Additional Parties Are Proper or Necessary For a Full Determination of the Issues Presented	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Home Assurance Company v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation,</u> 908 So.2d 459, (Fla. 2005)	26
<u>Chavez v. City of Tampa,</u> 560 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 2d DCA)	21, 25, 26, 27
<u>Concrete & Lumber Enterprises Corp. v. Guaranty Business Credit Corp.,</u> 829 So.2d 247 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	7
<u>Dade County v. Carter,</u> 231 So.2d 241 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	27
<u>Ellison v. Reid,</u> 397 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	7, 8, 20, 23, 24 ,27
<u>Estes v. City of North Miami Beach,</u> 227 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1969)	23
<u>Green v. Sun Harbor Homeowners' Association, Inc.,</u> 730 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 1998)	7
<u>In re Gloeckner,</u> 626 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1993)	18
<u>In re Lee,</u> 336 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1976)	18
<u>In re Rodriguez,</u> 829 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2002)	18
<u>Inquiry Concerning Esquiroz,</u> 654 So.2d 558 (Fla. 1995)	18
<u>Inquiry Concerning Fowler,</u> 602 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1992)	18
<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	26, 27
<u>Lomelo v. City of Sunrise,</u> 423 So.2d 974 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982)	22, 23, 24, 27
<u>Markham v. State,</u> 298 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1974)	24
<u>Miller v. Carbonelli,</u> 80 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1955)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Nuzum v. Valdes</u> , 407 So.2d 277 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	20
<u>Peck v. Spencer</u> , 26 Fla. 23, 7 So. 649 (1890)	22, 23
<u>Precision Tune Auto Care, Inc. v. Radcliffe</u> , 815 So.2d 708 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	7
<u>State v. Egan</u> , 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	26
<u>State v. Koch</u> , 582 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	26
<u>Stockman v. Downs</u> , 573 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1991)	7
<u>Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach</u> , 568 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	5, 6, 7, 8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<u>Williams v. City of Miami</u> , 42 So.2d 582 (Fla. 1949)	22, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Article X, Section 13, Florida Constitution	25
Article XII, Section 6(a), 1968 Florida Constitution	26

Statutes

Section 57.111(2), Florida Statutes7
Section 111.07, Florida Statutes	6, 24, 27
Chapter 72-36, Laws of Florida, 1972	24
Chapter 79-139, Laws of Florida, 1979	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities

Attorney General's Opinion 93-21, 1993 WL 361721 (Fla. A.G.)	9, 20
Canon 1, Code of Judicial Conduct	2
Canon 2, Code of Judicial Conduct	2
Canon 3D(1), Code of Judicial Conduct	10, 18
Canon 5, Code of Judicial Conduct	2
Canon 5A(1), Code of Judicial Conduct	19
